

CS No.468/ 2022

Shri Saiyid Sirajul Hasan vs Shri Sayed Murtaza Ali Khan & Ors.

26.05.2025.

Present: Ms. Pallak Bhagat (through VC), Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Gaurav Ghosh (through VC), Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 3, 9 and LRs of defendant no. 13.

It is important to note here that during the pendency of the present petition, defendant no. 13 Syeda Qamar Laqa Begum died on 05.01.2024. The death certificate in this regard has already been placed on record issued on 11.01.2024.

According to the application and as referred in Para 5, she is survived by four LRs i.e. Ms. Rahab Ali Soni, Ms. Sameera Bahadur (both daughters) and Ms. Sameera Ali Khan and Sh. Samir Ali Khan and Ms. Amna Ali Khan (both grand children). There is no other LRs, as per the application and this fact is also not disputed by the Ld. Counsel who was earlier representing defendant no. 13.

As the right to sue and be sued of surviving in favour of LRs of Ms. Syeda Qamar Laqa Begum, hence, the application is allowed.

There was delay in filing the application.

Keeping in view the facts mentioned, the delay in moving the application is condoned.

Amended memo of parties be filed by the plaintiff, within seven working days from today, with advance copy to the opposite party.

Now to come up on 19.07.2025.

(Virender Kumar Bansal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/26.05.2025